

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/6/2019 1:50 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

CONSOLIDATED CASE NO. 97109-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 117 SEGREGATED FUND, et al.,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION POLITICAL
EDUCATION AND ACTION FUND,
Respondent/Defendant.

FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
Petitioner/Plaintiff,

v.

JAY INSLEE, et al.,
Respondents/Defendants

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION 775,
Respondent/Necessary Party.

**TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 117'S ANSWERING BRIEF
AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

Darin M. Dalmat, WSBA No. 51384
Ben Berger, WSBA No. 52909
BARNARD IGLITZIN & LAVITT, LLP
18 West Mercer Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98119

Attorneys for Teamsters Local Union No. 117

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 I. The parties..... 5

 II. The Foundation notified public officials of its FCPA claims against Local 117, and the Attorney General rejected them as meritless. .. 9

 III. The trial court’s first (partial) dismissal..... 11

 IV. The Foundation sought wide-ranging, invasive discovery, which Local 117 largely responded to, and the trial court then stayed pending Local 117’s motion for judgment on the pleadings. 12

 V. The trial court rendered judgment for Local 117 because the Foundation failed to satisfy Section 765(4)(a)(ii)’s prerequisites for maintaining a citizen’s action. 14

 VI. The trial court denied Local 117 attorneys’ fees on the ground that its procedural dismissal precluded an evaluation of the merits of the Foundation’s claims..... 15

 VII. The trial court dismissed Local 117’s selective enforcement counterclaim..... 17

ARGUMENT 17

 I. The trial court correctly dismissed this action because the Foundation failed to file suit within the window period required by Section 765..... 17

 A. The trial court correctly considered Local 117’s Section 765 argument..... 18

 II. Alternative grounds support the dismissal of this action..... 24

 A. The Foundations own allegations show that Local 117 is not a political committee subject to FCPA registration. 25

B. Local 117’s SSF is not a person under the FCPA subject to suit in its own right.....	28
III. The trial court erroneously denied Local 117’s fee petition.	30
IV. The trial court erroneously dismissed Local 117’s counterclaim.	35
V. The trial court acted well within its discretion in staying discovery.	43
VI. The Foundation is not entitled to fees.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Banowsky v. Guy Backstrom, DC</i> , 193 Wn.2d 724, 445 P.3d 543 (2019).....	17
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288, 121 S. Ct. 924, 148 L. Ed. 2d 807 (2001).....	38, 39
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 809 (E.D. Va. 2015)	40
<i>Brunette v. Humane Soc. of Ventura Cty.</i> , 294 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2002)	40
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S.Ct. 612, 46 L.Ed.2d 659 (1976).....	13, 15, 17, 27
<i>Buecking v. Buecking</i> , 179 Wn.2d 438, 316 P.3d 999 (2013).....	21
<i>Burke v. Town Of Walpole</i> , 405 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>Cnty. Treasures v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 47, 427 P.3d 647 (2018).....	21
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335, 100 S.Ct. 1708, 64 L.Ed.2d 333 (1980).....	39
<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2 370 (1991).....	45
<i>Dyson v. King Cty.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 243, 809 P.2d 769 (1991)	22
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 614, 111 S.Ct. 2077, 114 L.Ed.2d 660 (1991).....	36, 39

<i>In re Estate of Jepsen</i> , 184 Wn.2d 376, 358 P.3d 403 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. National Educ. Ass’n</i> , 119 Wn. App. 44, 81 P.3d 911 (2003).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 140 Wn.2d 615, 999 P.2d 602.....	8, 26
<i>Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 111 Wn. App. 586, 49 P.3d 894 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	20, 21, 34
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42, 112 S.Ct. 2348, 120 L.Ed.2d 33 (1992).....	36, 43
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>James v. Cty. of Kitsap</i> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005).....	21, 22, 47
<i>King v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002).....	22
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Lewis Cty. v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 142, 53 P.3d 44 (2002)	21, 22
<i>LK Operating, LLC v. Collection Group, LLC</i> , 181 Wn.2d 48, 331 P.3d 1147 (2014).....	24
<i>Long v. Snoqualmie Gaming Comm’n</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 672, 435 P.3d 339 (2019).....	45
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922, 102 S. Ct. 2744, 73 L. Ed. 2d 482 (1982).....	36, 38, 42

<i>In re Marriage of Wallace</i> , 111 Wn. App. 697, 45 P.3d 1131 (2002)	34
<i>Nichols v. Village of Pelham Manor</i> , 974 Supp. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	35
<i>Nickum v. Bainbridge Island</i> , 153 Wn. App. 366, 223 P.3d 1172 (2009)	21, 22
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 581, 333 P.3d 577 (2014) , <i>aff'd in part</i> , <i>rev'd in part</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	45
<i>No On I-502 v. Washington NORML</i> , 193 Wn. App. 368, 372 P.3d 160 (2016)	42
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	36
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Soc. v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 114 Wn.2d 677, 790 P.2d 604 (1990).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v. Rains</i> , 87 Wn.2d 626, 555 P.2d 1368 (1976).....	30
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	44
<i>State ex rel. Quick-Ruben v. Verharen</i> , 136 Wn.2d 888, 969 P.2d 64 (1998).....	31
<i>Raven Offshore Yacht, Shipping, LLP v. F.T. Holdings, LLC</i> , 199 Wn. App. 534, 400 P.3d 347 (2017)	24
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 136 Wn.2d 255, 961 P.2d 343 (1998).....	34
<i>In re Recall of Piper</i> , 184 Wn.2d 780, 364 P.3d 113 (2015).....	31
<i>San Juan Cty. v. No New Gas Tax</i> , 160 Wn.2d 141, 157 P.3d 831 (2007).....	30

<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Investments, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	48
<i>Shinn Irr. Equip., Inc. v. Marchand</i> , 1 Wn. App. 428, 462 P.2d 571 (1969).....	23
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	24
<i>Sprague v. Sumitomo Forestry Co., Ltd.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 751, 709 P.2d 1200 (1985).....	23
<i>State v. Clausen</i> , 146 Wash. 588, 264 P. 403 (1928).....	39
<i>State v. Dan J. Evans Campaign Committee</i> , 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976).....	25
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	31
<i>State v. W.R., Jr.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014).....	23
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 131, 489 S.Ct. 2594, 180 L.Ed 475 (2011).....	41
<i>Storey v. City of Seattle</i> , 124 Wash. 598, 215 P. 514 (1923).....	39
<i>Swank v. Valley Christian Sch.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 663, 398 P.3d 1108 (2017).....	24
<i>Taylor v. Stevens Cty.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	40
<i>Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Svcs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....	35
<i>Trujillo v. Northwest Trustee Serv., Inc.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015).....	6

<i>United States v. Kidder</i> , 869 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1989)	35
<i>Utter v. Building Indus. Ass’n of Washington</i> , 182 Wn.2d 389, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Washington State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 161 Wn.2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007).....	8, 27
<i>Voytko v. Ramada Inn of Atlantic City</i> , 445 F. Supp. 315 (D.N.J. 1978)	40
<i>Washington Trucking Associations v. State Employment Sec. Dep’t</i> , 188 Wn.2d 198, 393 P.3d 761 (2017).....	17
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42, 108 S.Ct. 2250, 101 L.Ed.2d 40 (1988).....	37
<i>West v. Wash. State Ass’n of Dist. & Mun. Court Judges</i> , 190 Wn. App. 931, 361 P.3d 210 (2015).....	22
<i>Wixom v. Wixom</i> , 190 Wn. App. 719, 360 P.3d 960 (2015)	34
<i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787, 107 S. Ct. 2124, 95 L. Ed. 2d 740 (1987).....	41
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(1)–(2)	6
26 U.S.C. § 527(f)(3)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 17
RCW 42.17A, Fair Campaign Practices Act	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.17A.001.....	41
RCW 42.17A.005(13)(b)(v).....	27
RCW 42.17A.005(38).....	29

RCW 42.17A.005(40).....	25, 28
RCW 42.17A.140(1).....	20, 47
RCW 42.17A.765 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.17A.765(1).....	38
RCW 42.17A.765(4).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a)(iii)	9
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(a)(iv).....	15
RCW 42.17A.765(4)(b)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authority

1973 Letter Op. Att’y Gen. No. 114, 1973 WL 154063 (1973).....	26
WAC 390-16-313.....	26
